the commission for each complimentary ticket or pass that exceeds the numerical total of 33 percent of the total number of
spectators.

(E) The minimum fee for an amateur contest or exhibition shall not be less than one thousand dollars ($1,000). The minimum
fee for a professional contest or exhibition shall not be less than one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250).

(3) A fee of up to 5 percent, to be established by the commission through regulations to become operative on or before July 1,
2008, and updated periodically as needed, of the gross price, exclusive of any federal taxes paid thereon, for the sale, lease, or
other exploitation of broadcasting or television rights thereof, except that in no case shall the fee be less than one thousand dollars
($1,000) or more than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000).

(b) As used in this section, “person” includes a promoter, club, individual, corporation, partnership, association, or other organization,
and “wrestling exhibition” means a performance of wrestling skills and techniques by two or more individuals, that admission is